The table below presents the impact of first-time adoption of IFRS 15 on the opening balance sheet as at 1 January 2018:

T€
31.12.2017

Reclassifi-
cation under

IFRS 15

Remeasure-
ment under

IFRS 15 1.1.2018

Assets

Equity-accounted investments 350,013 0 3,399 353,412

Inventories 1,137,805 -365,3271 0 772,478

Contract assets 0 1,282,272 32,247 1,314,519

Trade receivables 2,532,919 -916,945 0 1,615,974

Equity and liabilities

Contract liabilities 0 1,111,470 0 1,111,470

Trade payables 3,402,367 -1,111,470 0 2,290,897

Retained earnings 945,090 0 29,030 974,120

Deferred taxes 24,230 0 6,616 30,846

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1	 Thereof material inventories on construction sites in the amount of T€ 120,101 and proprietary projects with investors in the amount of T€ 245,226

190

IMPACT OF IFRS 15

The table below presents the changes to the balance sheet and the income statement as a result of the adoption of IFRS 15
in comparison to the previously applicable standards IAS 11 and IAS 18:

T€
Consolidated

financial statements
31.12.2018

Transfer under
IFRS 15

Change under
IFRS 15

Consolidated
financial statements

31.12.2018 without
IFRS 15 adoption

Revenue 15,221,832 -58,142 -101,867 15,061,823

Changes in inventories -66,328 1,117 0 -65,211

Other operating income 222,977 51,093 0 274,070

Construction materials, consumables and services used -10,125,771 0 85,768 -10,040,003

Share of profit or loss of equity-accounted investments 83,176 0 -8,534 74,642

EBIT 558,215 -5,932 -24,633 527,650

Net interest income -27,432 5,932 0 -21,500

EBT 530,783 0 -24,633 506,150

Income tax expense -167,999 0 4,556 -163,443

Net income 362,784 0 -20,077 342,707

T€
Consolidated

financial statements
31.12.2018

Transfer under
IFRS 15

Change under
IFRS 15

Consolidated
financial statements

31.12.2018 without
IFRS 15 adoption

Assets

Equity-accounted investments 378,617 0 -8,534 370,083

Inventories 890,157 373,346 -2,178 1,261,325

Contract assets 1,282,907 -1,268,986 -13,921 0

Trade receivables 1,735,944 872,883 0 2,608,827

Equity and liabilities

Total equity 3,653,773 0 -42,834 3,610,939

Contract liabilities 974,566 -974,566 0 0

Trade payables 2,615,255 974,566 0 3,589,821

Deferred taxes 2,380,027 0 -4,556 2,375,471

There is no impact on the cash flow; there are merely shifts within the positions of the cash flow from operating activities.

FIRST-TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS 9 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

IFRS 9 was also adopted on 1 January 2018 using the modified retrospective method, in which the cumulative effect of first-
time adoption was recognised in the retained earnings. The 2017 comparison period, in accordance with IFRS 9, was not
adjusted.

IFRS 9 changes the classification and subsequent measurement of financial assets. Depending on the business model, a
distinction is made between measurement at amortised cost and measurement at fair value through other comprehensive

[…]

Other financial assets AC 516,748 L&R 519,078

Cash and cash equivalents AC 2,787,367 L&R 2,787,367

Securities FVPL 26,888 AfS 26,888

Cash and cash equivalents (securities) FVPL 3,080 AfS 3,080

Derivatives held for hedging purposes (receivables

	 from concession arrangements) Derivatives -36,424 Derivatives -36,424

Derivatives held for hedging purposes (other financial assets) Derivatives 1,342 Derivatives 1,342

Equity and liabilities

Financial liabilities FLaC -1,293,977 FLaC -1,293,977

Trade payables FLaC -2,290,897 FLaC -2,290,897

Other financial liabilities FLaC -472,210 FLaC -472,210

Derivatives held for hedging purposes

	 (other financial liabilities) Derivatives -748 Derivatives -748

By measurement
category (IFRS 9)

By measurement
category (IAS 39)

AC 5,569,860 L&R 6,488,995

FVPL 67,173 AFS 61,874

FLaC -4,057,084 FLaC -4,057,084

Derivatives -35,830 Derivatives -35,830

Total 1,544,119 Total 2,457,955

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

192

The reconciliation of the measurement categories and impairments is as follows:

T€
Derivatives

held for
hedging

purposes

Category according to IAS 39 L&R AfS FLaC Total

Category according to IFRS 9 AC FVPL FVOCI

Carrying value as at 31.12.2017 6,488,995 0 61,874 -35,830 -4,057,084 2,457,955

Requalification construction contracts (IFRS 15)1 -916,945   -916,945

Reclassification

Investments  31,906 -31,906   0

Securities  29,968 -29,968   0

Remeasurement

Expected loss -2,190   -2,190

Fair value measurement investments  5,299   5,299

Carrying value as at 1.1.2018 5,569,860 67,173 0 -35,830 -4,057,084 1,544,119

The reclassification among the investments affects those investments below 20 % which, under IFRS 9, must be measured
at fair value. The option to measure these investments at FVOCI is not exercised.

The securities in question are debt instruments whose cash flows are not solely payments of principal and interest, which is
why measurement at FVPL becomes necessary.

T€   Impairment

Category according to IAS 39 L&R AfS

Category according to IFRS 9 AC FVPL

As at 31.12.2017 136,804 7,788

ECL on trade receivables and contract assets 8,449

ECL on other financial assets 6,505